

No. 09-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JULI A. POLLITT and MICHAEL A. NASH,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HELEN E. WITT, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
Counsel of Record
ALAN I. HOROWITZ
JEFFREY M. HAHN
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
655 15th St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800

JOEL R. SKINNER
HEALTH CARE SERVICE
CORPORATION
300 E. Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 653-6803

WILLIAM A. BRESKIN
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD ASSOCIATION
1310 G St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 942-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory, Regulatory, and Contractual Regime	2
1. The Service Benefit Plan	2
2. Enrollment Procedures	3
3. Enrollment Disputes.....	4
4. Benefits Provisions	4
5. Benefits Disputes.....	4
6. FEHBA’s Preemption Provision	5
B. The Lawsuit.....	6
C. Proceedings in Federal Court	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Removal Jurisdiction Exists Because the Case Raises a Federal Question.....	14

A. Under the Complete Preemption Doctrine, There Is a Federal Question if an Exclusively Federal Cause of Action Is Available for the Claims Asserted	14
B. Federal Law Establishes Exclusive Causes of Action for the Claims Here Asserted	17
1. FEHBA, in Conjunction with the Administrative Procedure Act, Establishes Causes of Action for Enrollment and Benefits Disputes.....	17
2. The Federal Remedies for Enrollment and Benefits Disputes Apply to the Claims Asserted in This Case	19
3. The Federal Remedies for Enrollment and Benefits Disputes Are Exclusive	21
a. The Relevant Statutory Provisions and Regulations Creating the Federal Remedies Compel Exclusivity	23
b. Congressional Intent Underlying the Preemption Provision Supports the Federal Remedies' Exclusivity	27
c. <i>Empire</i> Supports a Finding that the Federal Remedies Are Exclusive	30
C. The Court of Appeals' Rejection of Complete Preemption Is Unsound	33

II. Removal Jurisdiction Exists Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute	35
A. The Federal Officer Removal Statute Is Liberally Construed to Advance Its Purpose of Allowing Those Who Assist Federal Officers to Have Their Federal Defenses Heard in Federal Court.....	35
B. This Case Satisfies the Requirements for a Private Party to Remove a Case Pursuant to the Federal Officer Removal Statute	40
1. HCSC Is a “Person Acting Under” a Federal Officer	40
2. There Exists the Requisite “Causal Connection” Between the Acts Challenged and the Official Duties with Which HCSC Assists.....	45
3. HCSC Has Colorable Federal Defenses	48
a. HCSC Has a Colorable Defense of Conflict Preemption.....	48
b. HCSC Has a Colorable Defense of Express Preemption.....	49
c. HCSC Has a Colorable Defense of Sovereign Immunity	52

C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Conditioning Federal Officer Removal on a Finding That HCSC Was Specifically Directed to Perform the Acts in Question, a Standard That in Any Event Was Satisfied Here.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	36, 38, 40
<i>Arnold v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	28
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	15, 21, 32, 33
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank, N.A. v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	49
<i>Bridges v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 935 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1996).....	22
<i>Bryan v. OPM</i> , 165 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1999).....	5, 18, 22

<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	34
<i>Burkey v. Gov't Employees Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 983 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1993).....	42, 51
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	34
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	15
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993)	32, 33
<i>Christiansen v. National Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	54
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	34
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	14
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	56
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	18
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	32
<i>Cramer v. Ins. Exch. Agency</i> , 675 N.E.2d 897 (Ill. 1996).....	52
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	36, 39

<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 536 U.S. 935 (2002), reinstated in pertinent part, 314 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883).....	55
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	53
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31, 51
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Nat'l Bank of Savannah</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	48
<i>Goepel v. Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	28, 29
<i>Group Health, Inc. v. Blue Cross Ass'n</i> , 587 F. Supp. 887 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	45
<i>Hayes v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	34

<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	51
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1523 (2009).....	38, 40, 46
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	18
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of the Mid-Atl. States, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999)	22
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	57
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	53, 54
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	38, 47, 56
<i>Matranga v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1977).....	53
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	39, 40
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Muratore v. OPM</i> , 222 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18, 42

<i>Neurological Assocs. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	45
<i>Peterson v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Tex.</i> , 508 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1975).....	45
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	51
<i>Pine View Gardens, Inc. v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	53
<i>Reg'l Med. Transp., Inc., v. Highmark, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	45
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	45
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	34
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Beech St. Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	51
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	36
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874).....	16

<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 67 (W.D. Tex. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	52
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	52
<i>United Steelworkers v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	20
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06.....	2, 18
5 U.S.C. § 706	26
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-14.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 8902 (1994)	28
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 8903.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 8905.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 8906.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 8907.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8909.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8910.....	42
5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8913.....	3, 17, 23, 26
5 U.S.C. § 8952(a).....	41
5 U.S.C. § 8982(a).....	41
National Bank Act,	
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 86.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	56
Labor Management Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	15
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	29, 51
Customs Act of 1815, ch. 31, 3 Stat. 195.....	36
Illinois Insurance Code,	
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/155.....	52

Pub. L. No. 93-246 (1974)	23
5 C.F.R. § 890.101	3
5 C.F.R. § 890.102	3
5 C.F.R. § 890.104	3, 4, 17, 19
5 C.F.R. § 890.105	5
5 C.F.R. § 890.107(c) (2005)	31
5 C.F.R. § 890.107	<i>passim</i>
5 C.F.R. § 890.110	6
5 C.F.R. § 890.201-02	42
5 C.F.R. § 890.204-05	42
48 C.F.R. § 1609.70	42
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170	4, 54
48 C.F.R. § 1652.216-71	54

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959)	42, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 93-459 (1973)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997)	6, 29
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1412	28

MISCELLANEOUS

60 Fed. Reg. 16,037 (1995).....	24, 33
61 Fed. Reg. 15,177 (1996).....	24
